AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 TO

AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

BETWEEN 

CDM MICHIGAN, INC.

AND

THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR

The City of Ann Arbor, a Michigan municipal corporation, with offices at 100 N. Fifth Avenue, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48107-8647 (“City”) and CDM Michigan, Inc., a Michigan Corporation, with its address at 3055 Miller Road, Ann Arbor, Michigan, 48103 ("Consultant") agree to amend the professional services agreement for professional engineering services, executed by the parties dated December 4, 2006, as follows:

1) Article III.A. SERVICES, is amended to read as follows: The Consultant agrees to provide professional engineering services (“Services”) in connection with the Project as described in the existing Exhibit A, together with Exhibit A1, attached hereto.  The City retains the right to make changes to the quantities of service within the general scope of the agreement at any time by a written order.  If the changes add to or deduct from the extent of the services, the contract sum shall be adjusted accordingly.  All such changes shall be executed under the conditions of the original agreement.

2) Article IV.A, COMPENSATION OF CONSULTANT is amended to read as follows: The Consultant shall be paid on the basis of reasonable time spent and materials used at the rates and prices specified in Exhibit B, for acceptable work performed and acceptable Deliverables received.  The Consultant shall also be paid at the rates and prices specified in Exhibit B1, attached hereto, for acceptable work performed and acceptable Deliverables received for Services described in Exhibit A1.  The fees paid for these services shall not exceed the amount listed in Exhibit B1 for each task, and shall not exceed $191,340 for all of the tasks listed in Exhibit B1.  The total fee to be paid the Consultant for the Services shall not exceed $1,290,113.  Payment shall be made monthly following receipt of invoices submitted by the Consultant, and approved by the Contract Administrator.   

All terms, conditions, and provisions of the original agreement between the parties executed December 4, 2006, unless specifically amended above, are to apply to this amendment and are made a part of this amendment as though expressly rewritten, incorporated, and included herein.

This amendment to the agreement between the parties shall be binding on the heirs, successors and assigns of the parties.

Dated this: October 1, 2007.

	For CDM of Michigan, Inc.
	For City of Ann Arbor

	By____________________________

Its____________________________
	By_________________________________

John Hieftje, Mayor

	
	By__________________________________

        Jacqueline Beaudry, City Clerk

	Approved as to form and content
By______________________________

Stephen K. Postema, City Attorney
	Approved as to substance

By______________________________

Roger W. Fraser, City Administrator

By______________________________

        Sue F. McCormick, 

        Public Services Area Administrator


EXHIBIT A1

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Additional Curb Drain Construction Support Tasks
Activity A6 Construction Schedule
Approach and Work Plan:

As the CM, CDM will maintain long range and short range schedules of the progress on the curb drain construction project using GIS curb drain layout coverages and a tabular database.  CDM will also review the contractor schedule submittals and provide schedule information to city utility crews as part of periodic GIS submittals.  Curb drain scheduling data will include information on the status of construction from utility location work, the preliminary layout review, profile drawing approval, pipe installation, video inspection, and approval for payment.  Each of these activities will be reviewed with the City Project Manager in a weekly curb drain progress report.  If long range scheduling goals are not being achieved, CDM will recommend an approach on how to best achieve the desired production rates.

Products and Deliverables:

· Provide curb drain scheduling updates as part of weekly curb drain progress reports

Activity A7 Work Layout

Approach and Work Plan:

For each curb drain work area, CDM will prepare field maps for the curb drain contractor showing the preliminary pipe layouts for the area.  CDM will refine individual pipe layouts to resolve potential conflicts from utilities, other field conditions, or when additional information is gathered during pre-construction inspections or through correspondence with property owners.  CDM will review and approve or reject the curb drain contractor’s profile diagram for each curb drain.  An alternative will be developed and reviewed with the Project Manager if the profile diagram indicates that the requirements for depth or slope cannot be met.  Once the directional drilling is complete and the pipe is placed, CDM will evaluate where house lead connections are needed and will mark these locations on the curb.

Products and Deliverables:

· Prepare field maps of preliminary field layouts

· Create and maintain curb drain layout ArcGIS layer

· Maintain archive of approved profile diagrams

· Identify and field mark the locations for tee connections

Activity A8 Construction and Inspection

Approach and Work Plan:

Throughout the construction process, CDM will work closely with the curb drain contractor to observe construction methods and to ensure that the specifications are followed.  During active construction, the CM will visit the curb drain work areas daily to review the layout work, discuss potential utility conflicts, review construction progress, and monitor restoration activities.  CDM will maintain a field notebook to document site activities and field notes will be summarized in a weekly curb drain progress report for delivery to the city.  In addition, CDM will respond to property owner inquiries about the curb drain schedule or construction activities and will document any on-site communications in the field notebook.

Following pipe installation and the initial restoration work, CDM will prepare a punch list to verify all aspects of the work are complete prior to approval of payment by the City Project Manager.  Video inspection tapes provided by the contractor will be reviewed to assess proper pitch and repairs will be recommended if necessary.  CDM will also review contractor invoices, field verify as needed, and confirm that all deliverables are provided and acceptable.  Each spring and prior to the final curb drain contractor payment, CDM will inspect each catch basin or storm sewer tap made by the curb drain contractor to identify if any damage has occurred and if repairs will be required.  A tap inspection report will be compiled listing the taps inspected and with photos and a description of any damage observed.

Products and Deliverables:

· Weekly curb drain progress reports

· Punch list of work completion and restoration activities

· Tap inspection reports

Activity A9 As-Built Drawings

Approach and Work Plan:

As the CM, CDM will prepare several as-built deliverables based on curb drain information collected from the field.  CDM will record offset and depth information for each curb drain, including the locations of the storm sewer tap, house lead connections (tees), cleanouts, and any significant changes in direction.  The curb drain information will be included in a tabular database that will be associated to the street section and to the individual homes that are served.  This database will also include a routine for accessing the drawings associated with each curb drain, including the final contractor as-built plan drawing, the preliminary and final profile drawings, and sketches of sump discharge lines from each home.

CDM will also create a geodatabase consisting of GIS shape files that represent the asbuilt information.  These shape files will show the location of each curb drain section and its associated features, including individual homeowner connections, registered to the same coordinates used in the Ann Arbor GIS.  Preliminary shape files will be provided at the conclusion of each work area and PDF summary maps will be included.  At the end of each construction season, CDM will locate storm sewer connections and cleanouts using GPS to +/- 3 feet.  For final delivery, the locations will be rectified upon import of these endpoint coordinates, and GIS links and an associated directory of drawings will be created so that as-built profile drawings can be viewed by clicking on the pipe in the GIS software used by the City.

Products and Deliverables

· Database containing detailed measurements for curb drain elements and archive of as-built drawings

· Preliminary GIS shape files and PDF maps for use by City MISS DIG personnel 

· GIS shape files representing location information and linked to curb drain as-built profile drawing

Activity A10 Future Work Identification

Approach and Work Plan:

CDM will work with the City Project Manager to identify the future work areas that will be included in the next phase of the program upon completion of this contract.  Available storm sewer location data will be consulted to determine where curb drain discharges can be directed.  Field work will be completed to evaluate where curb drain will be required and where alternative discharge locations are necessary or feasible.  This proposed layout plan will be delivered as line work compatible with the City GIS system so that the proposed effort can be digitally shared as part of the next bid process (curb drain contractor and/or CM services) and updated as need arises to reflect changes as procedures continue to develop.  The curb drain specifications will also be reviewed and updated based on observations made during the current curb drain work.

Products and Deliverables:

· Provide draft GIS layout of curb drain being proposed

· Provide a prioritization of proposed installations

· Update curb drain specifications prior to next curb drain construction bid

EXHIBIT B1

FEE SCHEDULE

	 
	 
	 
	 

	A (6-10) Additional Curb Drain Construction Support Tasks
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	Labor and Fees
	Other Direct Costs
	Total Cost

	A6 Construction Schedule
	$ 8,951
	$ 200
	$ 9,151

	A7 Work Layout
	$ 21,864
	$ 500
	$ 22,364

	A8 Construction & Inspection
	$ 60,743
	$ 2,000
	$ 62,743

	A9 As-Built Drawings
	$ 75,816
	$ 1,200
	$ 77,016

	A1O Future Work Identification
	$ 19,567
	$ 500
	$ 20,067

	 
	 
	 
	 

	 NOT TO EXCEED TOTAL
	$186,940
	$ 4,400
	$ 191,340

	 
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	


Version 06/2004

AMW  (M:\Public Projects\2006 FDD Program\CDM Amendment #1 083007.doc)

